OF MINNESOTA FOR 1937

CHAPTER 89—S. F. No. 377

An act relating to building and loan associations and savings and loan associations authorizing insurance of their shares with the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation, and repealing Laws 1935, Chapter 49, Section 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain loan companies may insure shares.—In accordance with such regulations as the commissioner of banks may deem necessary and proper, any building and loan association or savings and loan association organized under the laws of this state is hereby authorized and empowered to do all things necessary to obtain, continue, pay for and terminate insurance of its shares with the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation.

Sec. 2. Law repealed.—Laws 1935, Chapter 49, Section 3, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 23, 1937.

CHAPTER 90—S. F. No. 496

An act authorizing the Governor and the State Auditor to convey certain lands owned by the State of Minnesota in Pondera County, Montana.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Governor and State Auditor to convey lands.—The Governor is hereby authorized to sell and convey by proper deed, attested by the State Auditor, the following described real property situated in Pondera County, Montana: The West One-half (W. $\frac{1}{2}$) of Section Eight (8), Township Twenty-seven (27), Range Two (2) West, for a consideration to be determined by the Governor on the basis of its fair value.

Approved March 23, 1937.

CHAPTER 91-S. F. No. 603

An act relating to the fixing of minimum salaries for county officers in certain counties and repealing Laws 1933, Chapter 281. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: Section 1. Salaries of County officers in certain counties.— In all counties of this state containing not less than 100 nor more than 105 full or fractional congressional townships with a population of not less than 12,000 nor more than 16,000 inhabitants according to the federal census for 1930, the minimum annual salary of the county auditor, county treasurer and judge of the probate court shall be the same amount as provided by law for the year 1931, regardless of any decrease in valuation, any change in population or any other factor on which such salaries may have been based.

Section 2. Salary of county commissioners.—The minimum annual salary of each county commissioner, in all such counties shall be the sum of \$720.00 per annum.

Section 3. Salary of clerk of the district court.—The minimum annual compensation guaranteed the clerk of the district court, in all such counties, shall be the same amount as provided by law for the year 1931, regardless of any decrease in valuation, any change in population or any other factor on which such salary may have been based.

Section 4. Salaries to be governed by general laws.—Except for the minimum amounts as herein provided, the salary or compensation of the county auditor, county treasurer, judge of the probate court, county commissioners and clerk of the district court of all such counties shall be as otherwise provided by law.

Section 5. Expenses for county board.—Each member of the county board of such counties shall also receive his actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties within the county, to be audited and allowed as other claims against the county. All claims for such expenses shall show clearly the nature of the services in which the same incurred, and date of same, and all claims for expenditures amounting to One Dollar or more, shall be accompanied by a receipt signed by the person to whom the money was paid, provided, when a member of such county board furnishes his own conveyance for necessary travel in, the discharge of his official duties, he shall be entitled to charge at the rate of five cents per mile therefor.

Section 6. Clerk hire.—The clerk hire of all county officers in all such counties shall be fixed by the county board.

Section 7. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved March 23, 1937.

[Chap.